

No. 16-589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM CHARLES MORVA,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID ZOOK,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN P. SHELDON
SHELDON, FLOOD &
HAYWOOD, PLC
10621 Jones Street
Fairfax, VA 20030

DAWN M. DAVISON
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Road, Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

JANINE M. LOPEZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. VIRGINIA’S RULE CONTRAVENES CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW	1
II. VIRGINIA IS AN OUTLIER	8
III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	4
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	10, 11
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	3, 7
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	9
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 122 So.3d 614 (Miss. 2013)	8
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	9
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	11
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	4, 5, 7
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	3-4
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	11
<i>Lawlor v. Commonwealth</i> , 738 S.E.2d 847 (Va. 2013)	5, 9
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)	11
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	5
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006)	4
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	3, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 372 P.3d 811 (Cal. 2016)	8
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	11
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 299 P.3d 892 (Utah 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	3, 5
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	7

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Coble v. Texas</i> , No. 10-1271 (U.S.).....	2
---	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	11
